subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures under equity method in its separate financial
statements in addition to the current option of accounting those investments at cost
or at fair value in accordance with PAS 39, Financial Instruments – Recognition and
Measurement.

- 3 -

While the amendment indicates that it is an option, the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas
(BSP), through its Circular No. 915, Amendments on the Accounting Guidelines for
Prudential Reporting, made it a mandatory requirement for banks and non-bank
financial institutions to measure such investments using equity method in the Parent
Company’s financial statements.  As a result, the 2015 comparative financial
statements and the January 1, 2015 corresponding figures contained in the Parent
Company’s financial statements differ from those previously presented in the Parent
Company’s financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 as
shown in the reconciliations that follow:

   December 31, 2015
   Effect of
   As Previously   Adoption of
   Reported   Equity Method   As Restated

  Changes in statement of financial position
  Assets –
  Other Assets   P 515.8  P 359.7  P 875.5

  Equity –
  Retained earnings   P 1,983.3  P 359.7   P 2,343.0

  Changes in statement of income and
  other comprehensive income
  Revenues –
 Other income  P 186.8  P 97.6  P 284.4

 Net impact on net profit   P 97.6

   January 1, 2015
   Effects of
   As Previously   Adoption of
   Reported   Equity Method   As Restated

  Changes in statement of financial position
  Assets –
  Other Assets   P 477.8  P 262.1  P 739.9

  Equity –
   Retained earnings   P 1,903.7  P 262.1   P 2,165.8

  Changes in statement of income and
  other comprehensive income
  Revenues –
 Other income  P 240.5  P 27.7  P 268.2

 Net impact on net profit   P 27.7

The restatement for the adoption of equity method of accounting did not have a
material impact on the Parent Company’s statements of cash flows for the years ended
December 31, 2015 and 2014.

- 4 -

(c) Functional and Presentation Currency

These financial statements are presented in Philippine pesos, the Group’s functional
and presentation currency, and all values represent absolute amounts except when
otherwise indicated.

Items included in the financial statements of the Group are measured using the
Group’s functional currency.  Functional currency is the currency of the primary